accounting adjustments, including the allocation of the purchase price of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their fair values,
has not been made. Accordingly, the purchase accounting adjustments made in connection with the development of the following unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial statements are preliminary and have been made solely for purposes of developing such unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial statements. However, management believes that the adjustments provide a reasonable basis for presenting
the significant effects of the transactions described above. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not purport to
present our financial position or results of operations had the Star Gas Propane Acquisition actually been completed as of the dates indicated.
Moreover, the statements do not project our financial position or results of operations for any future date or period.

25

Edgar Filing: INERGY L P - Form 8-K

38

Inergy, L.P.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

September 30, 2004

Historical

Inergy, L.P.
Star Gas Propane,

L.P.
Purchase

Adjustment

Debt/Equity
Offering

Adjustment Pro Forma

(in thousands)
Assets

Current assets:
Cash $ 2,256 $ 11,366 $ (479,500)(a) $ 390,000(b) $ 13,622

90,000(c)
7,375(d)

(7,875)(e)
Accounts receivable, net 49,441 19,427 68,868
Inventories 56,404 13,411 69,815
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 5,494 6,084 11,578
Assets from price risk management activities 23,015 �  23,015
Due from affiliates �  10,658 (10,658)(f) �

�

Total current assets 136,610 60,946 (490,158) 479,500 186,898

Property, plant and equipment, net 215,253 183,823 98,610(a) 497,686
Intangible assets, net 73,600 76,763 31,807(a) 10,000(b) 195,764

(449)(f) 5,875(e)
(1,832)(g)

Goodwill 78,128 42,615 46,443(a) 167,186

Other 228 3,113 3,341

Total assets $ 503,819 $ 367,260 $ (313,747) $ 493,543 $ 1,050,875

Liabilities and Partners� Capital

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 54,621 $ 10,930 $ 65,551
Accrued expenses 13,937 10,199 24,136
Customer deposits 15,977 29,305 45,282
Liabilities from price risk management activities 29,640 29,640

Current portion of long term debt 23,615 10,250 $ (10,250)(f) 23,615
Due to affiliate 32,500 (32,500)(f) �

Total current liabilities 137,790 93,184 (42,750) �  188,224

Long term debt, less current portion 113,986 88,000 (88,000)(f) $ 400,000(b) 521,361
7,375(e)

Other long term liabilities 1,127 1,127
Deferred tax liability 1,952 1,952
Partners� capital 252,043 182,997 119,643(f) 90,000(c) 338,211

(302,640)(a) (2,000)(d)
(1,832)(g)

Edgar Filing: INERGY L P - Form 8-K

39

Total liabilities and partners� capital $ 503,819 $ 367,260 $ (313,747) $ 493,543 $ 1,050,875

See accompanying notes.

26

Edgar Filing: INERGY L P - Form 8-K

40

Inergy, L.P.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

For the Year Ended September 30, 2004

Historical

Inergy, L.P. Star Gas
Purchase

Adjustment
Debt/Equity

Offering Adjustment Pro Forma

(in thousands)
Revenues:
Propane $ 431,202 $ 317,139 $ 748,341
Other 51,294 31,707 83,001

482,496 348,846 �  �  831,342
Cost of product sold 359,053 196,998 556,051

Gross profit 123,443 151,848 �  �  275,291

Expenses:
Operating and administrative 81,296 102,793 184,089
Depreciation and amortization 21,089 20,030 514(h) 41,633

Operating income 21,058 29,025 (514) �  49,569

Other income (expense)
Interest expense (7,878) (10,390) (18,720)(i) (36,988)

�  �
Interest expense related to write off �
of deferred financing costs (1,216) �  (1,216)
Make whole premium charge (17,949) (166) (18,115)
Swap value received 949 949
Gain (loss) on sale of property, plant and equipment (203) (203)
Finance charges 704 704
Other 106 69 175

Income (loss) before income taxes (4,429) 18,538 (514) (18,720) (5,125)

Provision for income tax 167 990 1,157

Net income (loss) $ (4,596) $ 17,548 $ (514) $ (18,720) $ (6,282)

Net income (loss) per limited partner unit:
Basic: $ (0.26) $ (0.25)

Diluted: $ (0.26) $ (0.25)

Weighted average limited partners� units outstanding:
Basic: 22,027 3,529 25,556

Diluted: 22,027 3,529 25,556

Edgar Filing: INERGY L P - Form 8-K

41

See accompanying notes.

27

Edgar Filing: INERGY L P - Form 8-K

42

Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

Pro forma adjustments

(a) Reflects the total purchase price for the Star Gas Propane Acquisition of $479.5 million, calculated as follows (in thousands):

Aggregate cash purchase price to seller $ 475,000
Direct acquisition costs 4,500

Total Star Gas Acquisition purchase price $ 479,500

Our preliminary allocation of the total consideration for the Star Gas Propane Acquisition as follows (in thousands):

Historical
Net Book
Value of
Acquired

Assets
and

Liabilities Adjustment
Preliminary
Fair Value

Current assets $ 50,288 $ 50,288
Property, plant and equipment 183,823 98,610 282,433
Intangible assets 76,314 31,807 108,121
Other assets 3,113 3,113
Goodwill 42,615 46,443 89,058
Current liabilities (50,434) (50,434)
Other long term liabilities (3,079) (3,079)

Total Star Gas Acquisition purchase price $ 302,640 $ 176,860 $ 479,500

Approximately $108.1 million of the total Star Gas Propane Acquisition purchase price has been preliminarily allocated to
identifiable intangible assets consisting primarily of customer lists and non-compete agreements. These intangible assets are
being amortized over estimated useful lives ranging from 3 to 15 years.

(b) Reflects gross proceeds of $400 million senior notes offering net of approximately $9.0 million in initial purchasers� discounts
and approximately $1.0 million of other offering expenses. The fees are subject to amortization over the life of the senior notes.
The estimated net proceeds will be used to pay a portion of the consideration for the Star Gas Propane Acquisition. To the extent